

Julie Fedorchak

Randy Christmann

# Public Service Commission State of North Dakota

600 East Boulevard, Dept. 408 Bismarck, North Dakota 58505-0480

Web: www.psc.nd.gov E-mail: ndpsc@nd.gov Phone: 701-328-2400 ND Toll Free: 1-877-245-6685

Fax: 701-328-2410 TDD: 800-366-6888 or 711

12 February 2019

Vonette Richter Code Reviser North Dakota Legislative Council State Capitol 600 East Boulevard, 2<sup>nd</sup> Floor

Bismarck, ND 58505-0360

Re:

Notice of Intent to Amend Administrative Rules

PSC Case Number PU-19-36

Dear Ms. Richter:

The Public Service Commission recently passed a motion to propose changes to its administrative rules and issue notices. Consequently, enclosed please find copies of:

- Commission Motion to Propose Revisions to the North Dakota Administrative Code and Issue Notices;
- Proposed rule changes that were the subject of the Motion:
  - Section 69-06-08-01 Energy Conversion Facility Siting Criteria
- Notice of Intent to Amend Administrative Rules and Notice of Public Hearing; and
- Confirmed proof for publication from the North Dakota Newspaper Association showing the Abbreviated Notice of Intent to Amend Administrative Rules and Notice of Public Hearing.

If you have any questions please do not hesitate to call.

John Schuh Legal Counsel

enclosures

Received by the office of the Legislative Council this	day of
ebruary 2019 v:	

#### NOTICE OF INTENT TO AMEND ADMINISTRATIVE RULES AND NOTICE OF PUBLIC HEARING

relating to

Energy Conversion Facility Siting Criteria Rulemaking

# North Dakota Public Service

Commission
will hold a public hearing to address
proposed amendments to the North
Dakota Administrative Code to amend
section 69-06-08-01.

Commission Hearing Rm. 12th Floor of State Capitol 600 E. Boulevard Ave. Dept. 408 Bismarck, ND Wed., March 13, 2019

1:30 p.m. CT

Acopy of the proposed rules, analyses, and statements may be obtained from the Public Service Commission, 600
East Boulevard Avenue, Department 408, Bismarck, North Dakota 58505-0480, 701-328-2400, toll free 1-877-245-6685, Relay North Dakota TTY: 1-800-366-6888, or ndpsc@nd.gov. This information is also available to view on the Public Service Commission's web site at www.psc.nd.gov under "Formal Actions/Case Search". Interested persons may attend the hearing and may submit oral or written comments on the proposed rules. Oral or written comments should be sent to Steve Kahl, Interim Executive Secretary, Public Service Commission, 600 East Boulevard Ave., Dept. 408, Bismarck, ND 58505-0480, or ndpsc@nd.gov. The comment period closes 10 days after the hearing. Comments must be received by the close of business on March 25, 2019 to be fully considered. If you plan to attend the public hearing and will need special facilities or assistance relating to a disability, please contact the Public Service Commission at the above telephone number or address at least 24 hours prior to the public hearing.

PUBLIC SERVICE COMMISSION

Julie Fedorchak Commissioner

Brian Kroshus Chairman

Randy Christmann Commissioner GEED. 2019

JAMP

# STATE OF NORTH DAKOTA

## PUBLIC SERVICE COMMISSION

## MOTION

February 6, 2019

Public Service Commission Energy Conversion Facility Siting Criteria Rulemaking Case No. PU-19-36

I move the Commission propose revisions to the North Dakota Administrative Code, and issue a Notice of Intent to Amend Administrative Rules and Notice of Public Hearing and an abbreviated Notice of Intent to Amend Administrative Rules and Notice of Public Hearing for publication in each official county newspaper throughout the state as required by law, in Public Service Commission, Energy Conversion Facility Siting Criteria, Rulemaking, Case No. PU-19-36.

Section 69-06-08-01

**Energy Conversion Facility Siting Criteria** 

JS